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ru                  BRUKSANVISNING FÖR ÅTERANVÄNDBARA  
                      BYGELPROPPAR 

Vikt = 8 g Bygelns material: ABS-plast

a) De här bygelpropparna ger ett effektivt skydd mot skadliga ljud.
b) Bygelpropparna måste bäras, justeras och skötas enligt 
anvisningarna.
c) Öronproppar bör användas hela tiden när du vistas i bullriga 
miljöer.
d) Kontrollera öronpropparna före användning. Om öronpropparna 
är slitna eller skadade bör de bytas ut mot ersättningsplugg Zekler 
901, art.nr 380688061. Rekommenderad användning: 150 timmar
e) Om anvisningarna i punkt b) till d) inte följs kan funktionen och 
skyddet försämras avsevärt.
f) Rengör och desinficera bygelpropparna med mild tvål och 
varmt vatten efter användning. Låt bygelpropparna torka innan 
de används på nytt.
g) Förvara bygelpropparna rent och torrt.
h) Den här produkten kan skadas av vissa kemikalier. Mer 
information bör inhämtas från tillverkaren.
VARNING: Om bygeln utsätts för slag eller stötar kan skadliga 
ljudnivåer uppstå.
ANVÄNDNING:
1. Placera bygelpropparna mot hörselgångarnas ingångar med by-
geln under hakan och framsidan (märkt med logotyp) vänd framåt.
2. Justera dem genom att med en lätt vickande och vridande 
rörelse försiktigt pressa bygeln och öronproppen mot hörselgången 
samtidigt som du drar örat uppåt/bakåt med andra handen. Gör 
sedan samma sak på andra sidan.
ANMÄRKNING:
*De här bygelpropparna är endast avsedda att bäras under hakan.
*Bygeln ska endast bäras med framsidan (märkt med logotyp) 
vänd framåt.
*Öronpropparna ska inte rullas eller tryckas ihop innan de 
sätts in i örat.

                 INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI OPASKI NA USZY  
                 WIELOKROTNEGO UŻYTKU 

Masa = 8 g. Materiał, z którego wykonana jest opaska: ABS

a) Zatyczki do uszu są zaprojektowane tak, aby zapewnić 
odpowiednią ochronę przed szkodliwym hałasem.
b) Zatyczki do uszu należy zakładać, regulować i konserwować 
zgodnie z instrukcją.
c) Zatyczki do uszu powinno się nosić przez cały czas w 
hałaśliwym otoczeniu.
d) Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić zatyczki. W przypadku zużycia 
lub uszkodzenia wymienić zatyczkę wymienną Zekler 901, nr kat. 
380688061. Zalecany czas użytkowania: 150 godzin.
e) Jeżeli wskazówki zawarte w b) do d) nie są przestrzegane, 
działanie i funkcja ochronna mogą ulec znacznemu pogorszeniu.
f) Po użyciu oczyścić i zdezynfekować zatyczki łagodnym mydłem i 
ciepłą wodą. Przed ponownym użyciem należy pozostawić zatyczki 
do wyschnięcia.
g) Przechowywać zatyczki w czystym, suchym miejscu.
h) Niektóre substancje chemiczne mogą niekorzystnie wpływać na 
ten produkt. Dalszych informacji należy szukać u producenta.
OSTRZEŻENIE: W przypadku uderzenia w opaskę na głowę może 
zostać wywołany hałas, którego poziom jest szkodliwy.
INSTRUKCJA ZAKŁADANIA:
1. Założyć zatyczki nad wlotami kanałów słuchowych z opaską pod 
brodą i przednią stroną (strona z logo) skierowaną do przodu.
2. Dopasować ułożenie, wciskając delikatnie opaskę i zatyczkę, 
lekko ją przekręcając i pociągając jednocześnie ucho do góry i do 
tyłu wolną ręką. Tak samo dopasować drugą stronę.
UWAGA:
* Zatyczki na opasce są przeznaczone tylko do noszenia „pod 
brodą”.
* Opaskę należy nosić tylko przednią stroną (stroną z logotypem) 
skierowaną do przodu.
* Nie należy rolować/ściskać zatyczek przed założeniem.

                ÚTMUTATÓ ÚJRAFELHASZNÁLHATÓ  
                FÜLPÁNTHOZ 

Tömeg = 8 g. A fejpánt anyaga: ABS

a) A füldugót úgy tervezték, hogy megfelelő védelmet biztosítson 
a káros zajok ellen.
b) A füldugót az utasításoknak megfelelően kell behelyezni, 
beállítani és viselni.
c) Zajos környezetben minden alkalommal viselni kell a füldugót.
d) Használat előtt ellenőrizze a dugókat. Amikor a termék elkopik 
vagy megsérül, cserélje le 380688061 cikkszámú Zekler 901 csere 
füldugóra. Ajánlott használat: 150 óra.
e) Ha nem követi a b-d pontban leírt utasításokat, az súlyos kárt 
okozhat a rendeltetés és a védelem terén.
f) Használat után tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse a dugókat enyhe 
szappannal és meleg vízzel. Használat előtt hagyja megszáradni 
a dugót.
g) A dugókat tiszta, száraz környezetben tárolja.
h) Bizonyos vegyi anyagok káros hatással vannak erre a termékre. 
További információkért vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyártóval.
FIGYELEM: Ha a fejpántot ütés éri, az káros mértékű zajszintet 
idézhet elő.
A BEHELYEZÉSRE VONATKOZÓ UTASÍTÁSOK:
1. Helyezze a füldugókat a hallójárat bemenete elé oly módon, 
hogy a pánt az álla alatt van, és az elülső oldal (a logóval jelölt 
oldal) előre néz.
2. Igazítson a füldugók helyzetén: óvatosan mozdítsa meg a pántot 
és a füldugót, kis mozdulatokkal előre-hátra mozgatva és csavarva 
azokat. Ezzel egyidőben szabad kezével húzza a fülét felfelé/
visszafelé. A másik oldalt ennek megfelelően kell beállítani.
MEGJEGYZÉS:
* Ezeket a pánttal ellátott füldugókat csak „áll alatti” viselésre 
tervezték.
* A pántot csak úgy viselje, hogy az elülső oldal (a logóval jelölt 
oldal) előre néz.
* Ne görgesse vagy nyomja össze a dugókat a behelyezés előtt.

                SANGAGA KORDUVKASUTATAVATE  
                KÕRVATROPPIDE KASUTUSJUHEND 

Kaal = 8 g. Sanga materjal: ABS

a) Kõrvatropid on mõeldud piisava kaitse tagamiseks kahjuliku 
müra eest.
b) Kõrvatroppe tuleb paigaldada, reguleerida ja hooldada vastavalt 
kasutusjuhendile.
c) Mürarikkas keskkonnas tuleb kõrvatroppe kanda kogu aeg.
d) Kontrollige kõrvatroppe enne kasutamist. Vahetage kulunud või 
kahjustatud tropid välja Zekler 901 asendustroppide vastu, art nr 
380688061. Soovitatav kasutusaeg: 150 tundi.
e) Kui punktides b kuni d toodud juhiseid ei järgita, võivad 
funktsionaalsus ja kaitsevõime tõsiselt kahjustuda.
f) Pärast kasutamist puhastage ja desinfitseerige kõrvatroppe 
õrnatoimelise seebi ja sooja veega. Laske kõrvatroppidel enne uut 
kasutuskorda kuivada.
g) Hoidke troppe puhastes ja kuivades tingimustes.
h) Teatavad keemilised ained võivad seda toodet pöördumatult 
kahjustada. Küsige lisateavet tootjalt.
HOIATUS: Kui troppide sanga tabab löök, võib see tekitada tervist 
kahjustavat mürataset.
PAIGALDUSJUHISED:
1. Asetage tropid kõrvakanali avadesse nii, et sang jääb lõua alla ja 
esikülg (logoga tähistatud külg) jääb ettepoole.
2. Reguleerige asendit, lükates sanga ja troppi ettevaatlikult, 
kergelt kiigutades ja keerates, samal ajal tõmmake kõrva vaba 
käega üles-/tahapoole. Reguleerige vastavalt ka teist poolt.
MÄRKUS:
* Need sangaga kõrvaklapid on mõeldud kandmiseks ainult nii, et 
sang jääb lõua alla.
* Sanga tuleb kanda ainult nii, et esikülg (logoga märgistatud külg) 
on suunatud ettepoole.
* Ärge rullige/suruge troppe enne paigale asetamist kokku.

                DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO AUSŲ JUOSTA
 

Svoris = 8 g. Ausų juostos medžiaga: ABS

a) Šie ausų kištukai skirti tinkamai apsaugoti nuo žalingo triukšmo.
b) Ausų kištukus reikia įstatyti, sureguliuoti ir prižiūrėti vadovau-
jantis instrukcijomis.
c) Ausų kištukus visada reikia dėvėti esant triukšmingoje aplinkoje.
d) Patikrinkite kištukus prieš naudodami. Kai jie yra nusidėvėję 
ar apgadinti, pakeiskite „Zekler 901“ atsarginiu kištuku, dalies Nr. 
380688061. Rekomenduojama naudoti: 150 valandų.
d) Jei nėra laikomasi nuo b iki d punktuose pateiktų instrukcijų, 
apsauginės savybės gali labai suprastėti.
f) Panaudoję, nuvalykite ir dezinfekuokite kištukus švelniu muilu ir 
šiltu vandeniu. Palaukite, kol kištukai išdžius prieš vėl naudodami.
g) Laikykite kištukus švariai ir sausai.
h) Šiam gaminiui gali pakenkti tam tikros cheminės medžiagos. 
Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės į gamintoją.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Ausų juostai pasislinkus, gali veikti žalingas 
triukšmo lygis.
UŽDĖJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS.
1. Uždėkite kištukus virš ausies kanalo, juostą pasukę po smakru ir 
priekin (logotipu paženklinta puse).
2. Sureguliuokite prigludimą pastumdami ir švelniai patraukdami ju-
ostą šiek tiek sukiodami, bei tuo pat metu laisva ranka truktelėkite 
ausis aukštyn / atgal. Atitinkamai sureguliuokite priešingą pusę.
PASTABA:
* Šie ausų kištukai su juosta yra skirti dėvėti tik „po smakru“.
* Juosta turi būti dėvima tik priekinę pusę (paženklintą logotipu) 
pasukus priekin.
* Nevyniokite / nesuspauskite kištukų prieš dėdami.

                INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU BANDA REUTILIZABILĂ  
                PENTRU URECHI

Greutate = 8 g. Materialul benzii de fixare: ABS

a) Aceste dopuri de urechi au fost proiectate pentru a oferi 
protecție adecvată împotriva zgomotului dăunător.
b) Dopurile de urechi trebuie potrivite, ajustate și întreținute 
conform instrucțiunilor.
c) Dopurile de urechi trebuie purtate permanent în medii 
zgomotoase.
d) Verificați dopurile înainte de utilizare. Dacă sunt uzate sau 
deteriorate, acestea trebuie înlocuite cu dop de înlocuire Zekler 
901, art. nr. 380688061. Utilizare recomandată: 150 de ore.
e) Dacă instrucțiunile de la b) la d) nu sunt respectate, funcția și 
protecția pot fi grav afectate.
f) După utilizare, curățați și dezinfectați dopurile cu săpun delicat și 
apă caldă. Lăsați dopurile să se usuce înainte de reutilizare.
g) Depozitați dopurile într-un loc curat și uscat.
h) Acest produs poate fi afectat în mod negativ de anumite 
substanțe chimice. Trebuie obținute informații suplimentare din 
partea producătorului.
AVERTIZARE: Dacă banda de fixare este lovită este posibil să fie 
induse niveluri dăunătoare de zgomot.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE POTRIVIRE:
1. Potriviți dopurile de urechi la intrările canalelor cu banda sub 
bărbie și partea frontală (partea marcată cu logo) spre înainte.
2. Reglați potrivirea apăsând banda și dopul ușor printr-o mișcare 
delicată de rotire și balansare în timp ce trageți urechea în sus/
spre înapoi cu mâna liberă. Reglați partea opusă în același mod.
NOTĂ:
* Aceste dopuri de urechi cu bandă au fost proiectate numai pentru 
modul de purtare „sub bărbie”.
* Banda trebuie purtată cu partea frontală (partea marcată cu logo) 
orientată spre înainte.
* Nu comprimați/rulați dopurile înainte de potrivire.

                UPUTSTVA ZA TRAKU ZA UŠI ZA VIŠEKRATNU  
                UPOTREBU

Meáchan = 8 g. Ábhar an cheannbhanda: ABS

a) Tá na plugaí cluaise seo ceaptha le cosaint imleor a thabhairt in 
aghaidh torann díobhálach.
b) Déan cinnte de go ndéanfar na plugaí cluaise a fheistiú, a 
choigeartú agus a chothabháil de réir na dtreoracha seo.
c) Is cóir na plugaí cluaise a choinneáil istigh an t-am ar fad i 
dtimpeallachtaí torannacha.
d) Seiceáil na plugaí roimh a n-úsáid. Má tá siad caite nó 
damáiste, faigh plugaí athsholáthair Zekler 901 ina n-ionad, Uimh. 
Earra 380688061. Úsáid mholta: 150 uair an chloig.
e) Féadfaidh sé go gcuirfear isteach go mór ar fheidhmiú agus 
ar chosaint na bplugaí cluaise mura gcloítear leis na treoracha 
in b) go d).
f) Tar éis a n-úsáide, glan agus dífhabhtaigh na plugaí le gallúnach 
agus uisce bogthe. Lig do na plugaí triomú sula n-úsáidfear 
arís iad.
g) Stóráil na plugaí i ndálaí glana, tirime.
h) Féadfaidh sé go gcuirfidh substaintí ceimiceacha áirithe isteach 
ar an táirge seo. Is cóir tuilleadh faisnéise a lorg ón déantúsóir.
RABHADH: Féadfaidh sé go gcruthófar leibhéil dhíobhálacha 
torainn má bhuailtear an ceannbhanda.
TREORACHA FEISTITHE:
1. Feistigh na plugaí thar na bealaí isteach chuig na canáil 
éisteachta agus an banda faoi bhun na smige agus an tosach (an 
taobh a bhfuil an lógó air) chun cinn.
2. Coigeartaigh iad ach an banda agus an pluga a bhrú go bog le 
gluaisne luasctha agus lúbtha, agus an cluas á tharraingt suas/
ar gcúl agat le do lámh shaor ag an am céanna. Coigeartaigh an 
taobh eile dá réir sin.
TABHAIR DO D’AIRE:
* Níl na plugaí cluaise ar bhanda seo ceaptha lena gcaitheamh ach 
“faoi bhun na smige” amháin.
* Ná caith an banda ach amháin le tosach an bhanda chun cinn 
(an taobh a bhfuil an lógó air).
* Ná rollaigh/brúigh na plugaí roimh a bhfeistiú.

                ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦAĊ-ĊINGA TAL-WIDNEJN LI  
                TERĠA’ TINTUŻA

Piż = 8 g. Materjal taċ-ċinga tar-ras: ABS

a) Dawn il-plaggijiet għall-widnejn huma ddisinjati biex jipprovdu 
protezzjoni adegwata kontra l-ħoss li jagħmel ħsara.
a) Il-plaggijiet għall-widnejn għandhom jintlibsu, jiġu aġġustati u 
jinżammu skont l-istruzzjonijiet.
c) Plaggijiet għall-widnejn għandhom jintlibsu l-ħin kollu f’ambjenti 
storbjużi.
d) Iivverifika l-plaggijiet qabel l-użu. Meta jintlibsu jew bil-ħsara, ib-
del ma’ plagg tas-sostituzzjoni Zekler 901, artiklu Nru. 380688061. 
Użu rakkomandat: 150 siegħa.
d) Jekk ma timxix mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-b) u c), tista’ ssir ħsara 
lill-funzjoni u l-protezzjoni tagħhom.
f) Wara l-użu, naddaf u ddiżinfetta l-plaggijiet b’sapun ħafif u ilma 
sħun. Ħalli l-plaggijiet jinxfu qabel terġa’ tuża.
g) Aħżen il-plaggijiet f’kondizzjonijiet nodfa u xotti.
f) Dan il-prodott jista’ jiġi affettwat b’mod ħażin minn ċerti sustanzi 
kimiċi. Wieħed għandu jfittex aktar informazzjoni mingħand 
il-manifattur.
TWISSIJA: Jista’ jkun hemm livelli ta’ ħoss li jagħmlu ħsara jekk 
iċ-ċinga tar-ras tintlaqat.
ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-ILBIES:
1. Ilbes il-plaggijiet minn fuq id-dħul tal-kanali tal-widnejn biċ-ċinga 
taħt l-ilħit u n-naħa ta’ quddiem (in-naħa li għandha l-logo) tħares 
’il quddiem.
2. Aġġusta l-qagħda billi timbotta ċ-ċinga u l-plagg b’ġentilezza u 
bandal u dawwar ftit, fl-istess ħin waqt li tiġbed il-widna ’l fuq/lura 
bl-id l-oħra libera tiegħek. Aġġusta n-naħa l-oħra skont il-bżonn.
NOTA:
* Dawn il-plaggijiet tal-widnejn huma ddisinjati għall-modalità ta’ 
lbies ”taħt l-ilħit” biss.
* Iċ-ċinga għandha tintlibes bin-naħa ta’ quddiem (in-naħa mmarka-
ta bil-logo) tħares ’il quddiem biss.
* Tirrumblax/tikkumpressax il-plaggijiet qabel tilbishom.

                 INSTRUKSJONER FOR ØREBÅND SOM KAN  
                      BRUKES FLERE GANGER 

Vekt = 8 g. Hodebåndets materiale: ABS

a) Disse øreproppene er utformet for å gi tilstrekkelig beskyttelse 
mot skadelig støy.
b) Øreproppene må monteres, justeres og vedlikeholdes i samsvar 
med instruksjonene.
c) Bruk alltid ørepropper i miljøer hvor det er mye støy.
d) Kontroller øreproppene før bruk. Når de blir slitt eller skadet, må 
de byttes ut med Zekler 901 reservepropp, artikkelnr. 380688061. 
Anbefalt bruk: 150 timer.
e) Hvis instruksjonene i b) til d) ikke følges, kan funksjonen og 
beskyttelsen svekkes betydelig.
f) Etter bruk må proppene rengjøres og desinfiseres med mild såpe 
og varmt vann. La proppene tørke før de brukes igjen.
g) Oppbevar proppene i rent og tørt miljø.
h) Produktet kan skades av enkelte kjemiske stoffer. Be produsen-
ten om ytterligere informasjon.
ADVARSEL: Det kan oppstå skadelige støynivåer ved slag mot 
hodebåndet.
MONTERINGSANVISNING:
1. Monter proppene over ørene med båndet under haken, og med 
fronten (med logo) vendt fremover.
2. Juster passformen ved å skyve forsiktig på båndet og proppene 
mens du vrir lett, samtidig som du trekker øret oppover/bakover 
med den ledige hånden. Juster motsatt side på samme måte.
MERK:
* Disse øreproppene med bånd er utformet for å brukes «under 
haken».
* Båndet skal brukes med fronten (merket med logo) vendt 
fremover.
* Ikke rull / klem sammen øreproppene før montering.

                 KÄYTTÖOHJE, UUDELLEENKÄYTETTÄVÄT  
                 SANGALLISET KORVATULPAT 

Paino = 8 g Pannan materiaali: ABS

a) Nämä korvatulpat on tarkoitettu suojaamaan haitalliselta melulta.
b) Ne on asennettava, säädettävä ja huollettava annettujen 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
c) Korvatulppia tulee käyttää meluisissa ympäristössä koko ajan.
d) Tarkista tulpat ennen käyttämistä. Mikäli tulppa on kulunut 
tai vaurioitunut, vaihda tilalle Zekler 901 -vaihtotulppa, tuotenro 
380688061. Käyttöaikasuositus: 150 tuntia.
e) Kohtien b) – d) noudattaminen on ratkaisevan tärkeää tuotteen 
toimivuuden ja suojaustehon kannalta.
f) Puhdista ja desinfioi korvatulpat käytön jälkeen miedolla 
saippualla ja lämpimällä vedellä. Anna niiden kuivua ennen hyvin 
ennen seuraavaa käyttöä.
g) Säilytä korvatulpat puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.
h) Tietyt kemikaalit saattavat heikentää tuotteen ominaisuuksia 
merkittävästi. Lisätietoja on pyydettävä valmistajalta.
VAROITUS: Pantaan kohdistunut isku voi johtaa korvaan 
haitallisen voimakkaan äänen.
ASETUSOHJEET:
1. Aseta korvatulpat korvakäytävän suulle, kun panta on leuan alla 
etureuna (logon puoli) eteenpäin.
2. Asenna tulppa pantaa ja korvatulppaa varovasti painamalla ja 
hieman keinuttaen ja kiertäen; vedä samalla korvalehteä vapaalla 
kädellä ylös-/taaksepäin. Aseta toinen korvatulppa samalla tavalla.
HUOM:
* Näiden sangallisten korvatulppien sangan on oltavana aina 
leuan alla.
* Sangan etureunan (logon sisältävä reuna) on oltava aina 
etupuolella.
* Korvatulppaa ei saa tiivistää pyörittämällä ennen korvaan 
asettamista.

                 POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE OPÄTOVNE  
                      POUŽITEĽNÝCH ZÁTOK NA OCHRANU  
                 SLUCHUS REMIENKOM 
Hmotnosť = 8 g. Materiál remienka: ABS

a) Tieto zátky na ochranu sluchu sú určené na to, aby poskytovali 
náležitú ochranu pred škodlivým hlukom.
b) Zátky do uší musia byť nasadené, prispôsobené a udržiavané 
v súlade s týmito pokynmi.
c) Zátky do uší je potrebné mať nasadené v hlučnom prostredí 
po celý čas.
d) Pred použitím zátky do uší skontrolujte. Ak sú opotrebované 
alebo poškodené, nahraďte ich náhradnými zátkami Zekler 901 – 
súprava č. 380688061. Odporúčané použitie: 150 hodín.
e) Pri nedodržaní pokynov v bodoch b) a d) môže byť funkcia a 
ochrana do značnej miery oslabená.
f) Po použití zátky očistite a vydezinfikujte teplou vodou a jemným 
mydlom. Pred opätovným použitím nechajte zátky vysušiť.
g) Zátky skladujte v čistom a suchom prostredí.
h) Určité chemikálie môžu mať na tento výrobok negatívny vplyv. 
Pre ďalšie informácie kontaktujte výrobcu.
UPOZORNENIE: Náraz do remienka môže viesť k nebezpečnému 
zvýšeniu hladiny hluku.
POKYNY NA NASADENIE:
1. Zátky do uší nasaďte do vstupu do ušného kanálu s remienkom 
pod bradou a prednou stranou (strana označená logom) smerom 
dopredu.
2. Aby súprava dobre sedela, jemne vsúvajte remienok so zátkou 
miernym kývaním a krúžením, pričom zároveň voľnou rukou ťahaj-
te ucho smerom hore/dozadu. Rovnako prispôsobte druhú stranu.
POZNÁMKA:
* Tieto zátky do uší s remienkom sú určené len na spôsob nosenia 
„pod bradou“.
* Remienok sa má nosiť len prednou stranou (strana označená 
logom) smerom dopredu.
* Pred nasadením zátky nestáčajte/nestláčajte.

                 NAVODILA ZA NAGLAVNI TRAK ZA VEČKRATNO  
                 UPORABO 

Teža = 8 g. Material naglavnega traku: ABS

a) Ti ušesni čepi so zasnovani tako, da zagotavljajo zadostno 
zaščito pred škodljivim hrupom.
b) Ušesne čepe je treba namestiti, prilagoditi in vzdrževati 
skladno z navodili.
c) Ušesne čepe morate nositi ves čas, ko ste v hrupnem okolju.
d) Pred uporabo preglejte ušesne čepe. Ko se obrabijo ali poško-
dujejo, jih zamenjajte z nadomestnimi ušesnimi čepi Zekler 901, št. 
artikla 380688061. Priporočeno skupno trajanje uporabe: 150 ur.
d) Neupoštevanje navodil pod točkami od b) do d) lahko močno 
poslabša delovanje in zaščito.
f) Ušesne čepe po uporabi očistite in razkužite z nežnim milom in 
toplo vodo. Pred ponovno uporabo počakajte, da se čepi posušijo.
g) Ušesne čepe shranjujte na čistem in suhem mestu.
h) Nekatere kemične snovi lahko škodljivo vplivajo na ta izdelek. 
Dodatne informacije je treba pridobiti od proizvajalca.
OPOZORILO: Udarec po naglavnem traku lahko povzroči škodljive 
ravni hrupa.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV:
1. Ušesna čepa namestite ob odprtini sluhovodov, tako da trak 
poteka pod brado in da je sprednja stran (označena z logotipom) 
obrnjena naprej.
2. Prilagodite prileganje, tako da z rahlim zibanjem in zvijanjem 
nežno potiskate trak in čep, medtem ko z drugo roko vlečete 
uhelj navzgor/nazaj. Na enak način prilagodite prileganje tudi na 
drugi strani glave.
OPOMBA:
* Ti ušesni čepi s trakom so namenjeni izključno za nošenje 
pod-brado.
* Trak je treba vedno nositi tako, da je sprednja stran (označena z 
logotipom) obrnjena naprej.
* Pred vstavitvijo ne valjajte/stiskajte ušesnih čepov.

                UPUTE ZA VIŠEKRATNE ČEPIĆE ZA UŠI S  
                TRAKOM 

Težina = 8 g. Materijal trake: ABS

a) Ovi su čepići osmišljeni kako bi pružili odgovarajuću zaštitu 
od štetne buke.
b) Čepići se moraju staviti, namjestiti i održavati u skladu s 
ovim uputama.
c) Čepići se moraju nositi cijelo vrijeme tijekom boravka u bučnom 
okruženju.
d) Prije upotrebe provjerite čepiće. Kada se čepići istroše ili 
oštete, zamijenite ih zamjenskim čepićima Zekler 901, slika broj 
380688061. Preporučena upotreba: 150 sati.
e) Ako ne pratite upute od b) do d), funkcija i zaštita koju čepići 
pružaju mogu biti ozbiljno smanjenje.
f) Nakon nošenja čepiće očistite i dezinficirajte blagim sapunom 
i mlakom vodom. Pustite čepiće da se osuše prije ponovne 
upotrebe.
g) Čepiće držite na čistom i suhom mjestu.
h) Određene kemijske tvari mogu negativno utjecati na ovaj 
proizvod. Za dodatne informacije obratite se proizvođaču.
UPOZORENJE: Ako se traka udari, može doći do štetne 
razine buke.
UPUTE ZA NOŠENJE:
1. Čepiće postavite na ulaz ušnih kanala, a traku ispod brade tako 
da prednja strana (strana na kojoj se nalazi logotip) bude okrenuta 
prema naprijed.
2. Prilagodite ih tako što ćete jednom rukom lagano pomicati i 
zakretati traku i čepić, a drugom lagano vući uho prema gore i 
prema van. Suprotnu stranu namjestite na isti način.
NAPOMENA:
* Ovi čepići s trakom namijenjeni su samo nošenju ispod brade.
* Prednja strana trake (strana na kojoj se nalazi logotip) mora biti 
okrenuta prema naprijed.
* Čepiće nemojte valjati i pritiskati prije stavljanja.

                UPUTE ZA VIŠEKRATNE ČEPIĆE ZA UŠI S  
                TRAKOM 

Težina = 8 g. Materijal trake za glavu: ABS

a) Ovi čepići za uši osmišljeni su da obezbede adekvatnu zaštitu 
od štetne buke.
b) Čepići za uši moraju da se umetnu, podese i održavaju u skladu 
sa uputstvima.
c) Čepiće za uši teba neprestano nositi u uslovima buke.
d) Proverite čepiće pre upotrebe. Ako su pohabani ili oštećeni, za-
menite ih zamenskim čepićima Zekler 901, br. artikla 380688061. 
Preporučena upotreba: 150 sati.
e) U slučaju nepridržavanja uputstava iz stavke b) do d) funkcio-
nalnost i zaštita mogu ozbiljno da budu oštećeni.
f) Nakon upotrebe očistite i dezinfikujte čepiće blagim sapunom 
i toplom vodom. Dopustite da se čepići osuše pre ponovne 
upotrebe.
g) Skladištite čepiće na čistom i suvom mestu.
h) Moguće je da je ovaj proizvod pretrpeo negativno dejstvo 
hemijskih supstanci. Dodatne informacije je potrebno potražiti 
od proizvođača.
UPOZORENJE: Mogu se proizvesti štetni nivoi buke u slučaju 
udarca trake za glavu.
UPUTSTVA ZA UMETANJE:
1. Umetnite čepiće preko ulaza u ušne kanale tako da traka bude 
ispod brade i tako da prednja strana (strana sa oznakom logotipa) 
bude okrenuta unapred.
2. Podesite položaj tako što ćete blago pritisnuti traku i čepić 
uz blago pomeranje levo-desno i presavijanje, dok istovremeno 
povlačite uvo nagore/unazad koristeći slobodnu ruku. Prikladno 
podesite suprotnu stranu.
NAPOMENA:
* Ovi čepići za uši sa trakom za uši projektovani su isključivo za 
režim nošenja „ispod-brade”.
* Traku treba nositi isključivo tako da prednja strana (strana sa 
oznakom logotipa) bude okrenuta unapred.
* Nemojte da kotrljate između prstiju / sabijate čepiće pre 
umetanja.

                YENIDEN KULLANILABILIR KULAK TIKACI BANDI
 

Ağırlık = 8 g. Kafa bandı malzemesi: ABS

a) Bu kulak tıkaçları zararlı seslere karşı yeterli korumayı sağlamak 
için tasarlanmıştır.
b) Kulak tıkaçları talimatlara göre takılmalı, ayarlanmalı ve 
muhafaza edilmelidir.
c) Kulak tıkaçları sesli çevrelerde geçirilen tüm zamanlarda 
kullanılmalıdır.
d) Kullanmadan önce tıkaçları kontrol edin. Yıpranmış veya has-
arlıysa Zekler 901 yedek tıkaçla değiştirin, ürün No. 380688061. 
Önerilen kullanım: 150 saat.
d) Eğer b)’den d)’ye kadar olan talimatlara uyulmazsa fonksiyon ve 
koruma ciddi oranda sağlanamayabilir.
f) Kullandıktan sonra tıkaçları hafif sabun ve ılık suyla temizleyin 
ve dezenfekte edin. Yeniden kullanmadan önce tıkaçların 
kurumasını bekleyin.
g) Tıkaçları temiz, kuru koşullarda muhafaza edin.
h) Bu ürün belirli kimyasal maddelerden olumsuz etkilenebilir. Daha 
fazla bilgi üreticiden istenmelidir.
UYARI: Kafa bandı zarar gördüğü takdirde zararlı düzeyde 
gürültülere maruz kalınabilir.
YERLEŞTIRME TALIMATLARI:
1. Tıkaçları, bant çene altında kalacak şekilde ve ön taraf (logolu 
taraf) öne bakacak şekilde kulak kanallarına yerleştirin.
2. Bandı iterek oturmasını sağlayın ve tıkacı hafifçe sallayıp 
döndürerek, aynı zamanda serbest elinizle kulağınızı yukarı/geri 
hareket ettirerek yerleştirin. Karşı tarafı da buna göre ayarlayın.
NOT:
* Bu bantlı kulak tıkaçları sadece ”çene altından” takmak için 
tasarlanmıştır.
* Bant yalnızca ön taraf (logonun olduğu taraf) öne bakacak 
şekilde takılmalıdır.
* Yerleştirmeden önce tıkaçları yuvarlamayın/sıkıştırmayın.

                NAVODILA ZA NAGLAVNI TRAK ZA VEČKRATNO  
                UPORABO
 
Teža = 8 g. Material naglavnega traku: ABS

a) Ti ušesni čepi so zasnovani tako, da zagotavljajo zadostno 
zaščito pred škodljivim hrupom.
b) Ušesne čepe je treba namestiti, prilagoditi in vzdrževati 
skladno z navodili.
c) Ušesne čepe morate nositi ves čas, ko ste v hrupnem okolju.
d) Pred uporabo preglejte ušesne čepe. Ko se obrabijo ali poško-
dujejo, jih zamenjajte z nadomestnimi ušesnimi čepi Zekler 901, št. 
artikla 380688061. Priporočeno skupno trajanje uporabe: 150 ur.
d) Neupoštevanje navodil pod točkami od b) do d) lahko močno 
poslabša delovanje in zaščito.
f) Ušesne čepe po uporabi očistite in razkužite z nežnim milom in 
toplo vodo. Pred ponovno uporabo počakajte, da se čepi posušijo.
g) Ušesne čepe shranjujte na čistem in suhem mestu.
h) Nekatere kemične snovi lahko škodljivo vplivajo na ta izdelek. 
Dodatne informacije je treba pridobiti od proizvajalca.
OPOZORILO: Udarec po naglavnem traku lahko povzroči škodljive 
ravni hrupa.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV:
1. Ušesna čepa namestite ob odprtini sluhovodov, tako da trak 
poteka pod brado in da je sprednja stran (označena z logotipom) 
obrnjena naprej.
2. Prilagodite prileganje, tako da z rahlim zibanjem in zvijanjem 
nežno potiskate trak in čep, medtem ko z drugo roko vlečete 
uhelj navzgor/nazaj. Na enak način prilagodite prileganje tudi na 
drugi strani glave.
OPOMBA:
* Ti ušesni čepi s trakom so namenjeni izključno za nošenje 
pod-brado.
* Trak je treba vedno nositi tako, da je sprednja stran (označena z 
logotipom) obrnjena naprej.
* Pred vstavitvijo ne valjajte/stiskajte ušesnih čepov.

                LEIÐBEININGAR FYRIR ENDURNOTANLEGT  
                EYRNABAND
 
Þyngd = 8 g. Efni ennisbands: ABS

a) Þessir eyrnatappar eru hannaðir til að veita vörn gegn 
skaðlegum hávaða.
a) Gakktu úr skugga um að eyrnatöppunum sé komið fyrir og þeir 
meðhöndlaðir eins og lýst er í þessum leiðbeiningum.
c) Bera ætti eyrnatappa öllum stundum í hávaða.
d) Skoðið tappana fyrir notkun. Ef tappinn er slitinn eða skemmdur 
skal skipta út fyrir Zekler 901, hlutanr. 380688061. Ráðlögð 
notkun: 150 klst.
e) Sé leiðbeiningum í b) og d) ekki fylgt kann það að draga úr 
vörn þeirra og virkni.
f) Eftir notkun skal þrífa og sótthreinsa tappana með mildri sápu og 
volgu vatni. Leyfið eyrnatöppunum að þorna fyrir notkun.
g) Geymið tappana á hreinum og þurrum stað.
h) Þessi vara getur orðið fyrir neikvæðum áhrifum af tilteknum 
efnasamböndum. Frekari upplýsinga skal leita hjá framleiðanda.
VARÚÐ: Skaðlegt hávaðastig getur orðið verði höfuðbandið 
fyrir átaki.
LEIÐBEININGAR UM MÁTUN:
1. Komið töppum fyrir við hlustir með bandið undir hökunni svo að 
framhlið (hliðin með lógói) snúi fram.
2. Mátið með því að ýta bandinu og töppunum varlega með því að 
juða þeim og ýta eyranu fram eða aftur með hinni höndinni. Mátaðu 
stærðina hinum megin á sama hátt.
ATHS.:
* Þessir eyrnatappar í bandi eru hannaðir svo bandið skal liggja 
undir hökunni.
* Bandið skal snúa þannig að framhliðin (hliðin með lógói) 
snúi fram.
* Ekki rúlla/þrýsta saman töppunum áður en þeim er komið fyrir.

                ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ  
                МНОГОРАЗОВЫХ ПРОТИВОШУМНЫХ  
                ВКЛАДЫШЕЙ (БЕРУШЕЙ)
Вес = 8 г. Материал оголовья: ABS 

а) Эти беруши предназначены для обеспечения надлежащей 
защиты от вредного шума.
b) Беруши необходимо устанавливать, регулировать и хранить 
в соответствии с инструкциями.
c) Беруши обязательны для ношения при нахождении в 
шумной среде.
d) Перед использованием проверьте состояние берушей. При 
износе или повреждении замените на сменный вкладыш Zekler 
901, арт. 380688061. Рекомендуемый срок использования: 
150 часов.
e) В случае несоблюдения инструкций b) - d) функции и 
уровень предоставляемой защиты могут существенно 
ухудшиться.
f) После использования очистите и продезинфицируйте 
вкладыши мягким мылом и теплой водой. Просушите беруши 
перед следующим использованием.
g) Храните беруши в чистом, сухом месте.
h) На продукт могут оказывать неблагоприятное воздействие 
некоторые химические вещества. Более подробную 
информацию можно запросить у производителя.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Удар по оголовью может вызвать шумы 
опасного уровня.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ:
1. Установите вкладыши над входами в соответствующие 
ушные каналы, расположив дужку под подбородком лицевой 
стороной (отмечена логотипом) вперед.
2. Отрегулируйте посадку, мягко нажимая на дужку и вкладыш 
и легко покачивая и поворачивая их, в то же время оттягивая 
ушную раковину вверх/назад второй рукой. Настройте 
противоположную сторону аналогично.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
* Соединенные беруши предназначены для ношения только 
при положении дужки под подбородком.
* Дужка должна всегда быть обращена лицевой стороной 
(отмечена логотипом) вперед.
* Не пытайтесь изменять форму вкладышей, сжимая или катая 
их в пальцах, перед установкой.

pt                 INSTRUÇÕES PARA PROTEÇÕES  
                 REUTILIZÁVEIS 

Peso = 8 g. Material da faixa: ABS

a) Estes tampões de ouvido foram concebidos para providenciar 
uma proteção adequada contra ruídos nocivos.
b) Os tampões de ouvido devem ser colocados, ajustados e 
mantidos em conformidade com as instruções.
c) Os tampões de ouvido devem ser utilizado em todos os 
momentos, em ambientes ruidosos.
d) Verifique os tampões de ouvido antes de os utilizar. Quando 
desgastados ou danificados, substitua pelo Zekler 901 sobresse-
lente, art.º n.º 380688061. Utilização recomendada: 150 horas.
e) Caso as instruções em b) e d) não sejam seguidas, a função e a 
proteção podem ser gravemente afetadas.
f) Após a utilização, limpe e desinfete o aparelho com água 
quente e detergente suave. Deixe os tampões de ouvido secar 
antes de reutilizar.
g) Guarde em condições limpas e secas.
h) Este produto pode ser adversamente afetado por determinadas 
substâncias químicas. Mais informações podem ser obtidas 
junto do fabricante.
AVISO: Níveis nocivos de ruído podem ser induzidos se a faixa 
ficar presa.
INSTRUÇÕES DE COLOCAÇÃO:
1. Coloque os tampões de ouvido na entrada do canal auditivo 
com a faixa por baixo do queixo e com a parte da frente (com o 
logótipo) virado para a frente.
2. Ajuste o encaixe empurrando a faixa e o auricular, cuidadosam-
ente, com uma ligeira oscilação e torção, ao mesmo tempo que 
puxa a orelha para cima/para trás com a mão livre. Ajuste o lado 
oposto em conformidade.
NOTA:
* Estes tampões de ouvido foram concebidos para o modo de 
utilização com a faixa por baixo do queixo apenas.
* A faixa deve ser utilizada com o lado da frente (o lado com o 
logótipo) virado para a frente.
* Não enrole/comprima o auricular antes do encaixe.

nl                 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VOOR HERBRUIKBARE 
G                 EHOORBESCHERMINGSBEUGEL 

Gewicht = 8 g. Materiaal van de beugel: ABS

a) Deze oordoppen zijn ontworpen om afdoende bescherming 
tegen schadelijk geluid te bieden.
b) De doppen moeten worden ingebracht, gedragen en onderhou-
den in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing.
c) Oordoppen dienen altijd te worden gedragen in lawaaierige 
omstandigheden.
d) Controleer de doppen voor het gebruik. Indien versleten of 
beschadigd, vervang deze door Zekler 901 vervangingsdop, art. nr. 
380688061. Aanbevolen gebruik: 150 uur.
e) Indien de instructies in b) tm. d) niet worden gevolgd, kan de 
werking en de bescherming ernstig worden belemmerd.
f) Na gebruik dienen de doppen te worden schoongemaakt en 
gedesinfecteerd met een milde zeep en warm water. Laat de 
doppen drogen alvorens deze weer te gebruiken.
g) Bewaar de doppen in een droge en schone omgeving.
h) Dit product kan nadelig worden beïnvloed door bepaalde 
chemische stoffen. Meer informatie kan worden verkregen bij 
de fabrikant.
WAARSCHUWING: Indien de gehoorbeschermingsbeugel hard 
wordt geraakt, kunnen schadelijke geluidsniveaus ontstaan.
AANWIJZING VOOR HET INBRENGEN:
1. Breng de doppen naar de openingen van het gehoorkanaal, met 
de beugel onder de kin en met de voorzijde (de zijde met het logo) 
naar voren gericht.
2. Maak het geheel passend door de beugel en de dop voorzichtig 
met een zachte druk- en draaibeweging in te brengen, terwijl u 
met uw vrije hand het oor omhoog/naar achteren trekt. Breng 
vervolgens de andere dop op dezelfde manier in.
OPMERKING:
* Deze oordoppen met beugel zijn alleen ontworpen voor het 
dragen met de beugel onder de kin.
* De beugel dient alleen te worden gedragen met de voorzijde (de 
zijde met het logo) naar voren gericht.
* Rol of druk de doppen niet samen voor het inbrengen.

it                 ISTRUZIONI PER LA BANDA RIUTILIZZABILE 

Peso = 8 g. Materiale della banda: ABS 

a) Questi tappi per orecchie sono progettati per assicurare 
adeguata protezione da rumori dannosi.
b) I tappi per orecchie devono essere inseriti, regolati e mantenuti 
secondo le istruzioni.
c) I tappi per orecchie dovrebbero essere indossati tutte le volte ci 
si trovi in ambienti rumorosi.
d) Controllare i tappi prima dell’uso. Quando usurati o danneggiati, 
sostituirli con un tappo sostitutivo Zekler 901, art. n.380688061. 
Uso consigliato: 150 ore.
e) Se le istruzioni ai punti b) e d) non saranno seguite, la funziona-
lità e la protezione potranno essere severamente compromesse.
f) Dopo aver utilizzati i tappi per orecchie, pulirli e disinfettarli 
con sapone delicato e acqua calda. Lasciar asciugare i tappi 
prima di riutilizzarli.
g) Conservare i tappi in un luogo pulito e asciutto.
h) Questo prodotto potrebbe essere alterato da alcune sostanze 
chimiche. In questo senso, consultare il produttore per ulteriori 
informazioni.
AVVERTENZA: Eventuali urti subiti dalla banda potrebbero 
causare livelli di rumorosità dannosi.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSERIMENTO:
1. Sistemare i tappi sugli ingressi dei canali auricolari con la banda 
sotto il mento e il lato anteriore (il lato contrassegnato dal logo) 
rivolto in avanti.
2. Regolare il posizionamento premendo la banda e spingendo 
delicatamente con leggere oscillazioni e rotazioni, mentre si tira 
l’orecchio verso l’alto e all’indietro con la mano libera. Regolare il 
lato opposto di conseguenza.
NOTA:
* Questi tappi per orecchie con banda sono progettati per essere 
indossati nella sola modalità “sotto il mento”. 
* La banda dovrà essere indossata solo con il lato frontale (il lato 
contrassegnato dal logo) rivolto in avanti.
* Non ruotare/comprimere i tappi prima di averli inseriti in 
posizione.

                 IINSTRUCCIONES DE LA BANDA AUDITIVA  
                   REUTILIZABLE

Peso = 8 g. Material de la banda para la cabeza: ABS

a) Estos tapones están diseñados para proporcionar una protección 
adecuada contra el ruido dañino. 
b) Los tapones se deben acoplar, ajustar y mantener de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones. 
c) Los tapones se deben usar en todo momento en entornos ruidosos. 
d) Compruebe los tapones antes de usarlos. Cuando estén gastados 
o estropeados, sustitúyalos con el tapón de repuesto 901 de Zekler, 
n.º de ref. 380688061. Uso recomendado: 150 horas. 
e) Si no se siguen las instrucciones de los puntos b) a d), el funciona-
miento y la protección se pueden ver gravemente deteriorados. 
f) Después de usarlos, limpie y desinfecte los tapones con un jabón 
suave y agua tibia. Deje secar los tapones antes de volver a utilizarlos. 
g) Guarde los tapones en un lugar limpio y seco. 
h) Este producto puede verse afectado negativamente por determina-
das sustancias químicas. Para más información, consulte al fabricante. 
ADVERTENCIA: Si se golpea la banda para la cabeza, se pueden 
inducir niveles de ruido perjudiciales. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN: 
1. Coloque los tapones sobre las entradas del canal auditivo con la 
banda debajo de la barbilla y el lado delantero (el lado marcado con el 
logotipo) mirando hacia adelante. 
2. Adapte el ajuste empujando la banda y el tapón suavemente con 
un ligero balanceo y giro, al mismo tiempo que tira de la oreja hacia 
arriba/atrás con la otra mano. Ajuste el lado opuesto del mismo modo. 
NOTA: 
* Estos tapones con banda están diseñados para llevarlos únicamente 
en modo «debajo de la barbilla». 
* La banda se debe usar con el lado delantero (el lado con la marca 
del logotipo) mirando hacia adelante solamente. 
* No enrolle/comprima los tapones antes de colocarlos. 
 

es                  INSTRUCTIONS POUR PROTECTION AUDITIVE À 
A                 RCEAU RÉUTILISABLE

Poids = 8 g. Matériau de l’arceau : ABS

a) Ces bouchons d’oreille sont conçus pour offrir une protection 
adéquate contre les bruits dangereux. 
b) Les bouchons d’oreille doivent être mis en place, ajustés et 
entretenus conformément aux instructions. 
c) Portez des bouchons d’oreille en permanence lorsque vous 
vous trouvez dans des environnements bruyants. 
d) Vérifiez les bouchons avant de les utiliser. S’ils sont usés ou en-
dommagés, remplacez-les par le bouchon de remplacement Zekler 
901, n° d’art. 380688061. Utilisation recommandée : 150 heures. 
e) Le non-respect des instructions présentées aux points b) et d) 
risque de nuire gravement à la fonction et à la protection. 
f) Après utilisation, nettoyez et désinfectez les bouchons à 
l’eau chaude et au savon doux. Laissez-les sécher avant de 
les réutiliser. 
g) Rangez les bouchons à un endroit propre et sec. 
h) Certaines substances chimiques peuvent avoir un effet négatif 
sur ce produit. Pour de plus amples informations, adressez-vous 
au fabricant. 
AVERTISSEMENT : tout impact sur l’arceau risque d’entraîner des 
intensités sonores dangereuses. 
INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE 
1. Placez les bouchons à l’entrée de votre conduit auditif avec 
l’arceau sous le menton et la face avant (portant le logo) dirigée 
vers l’avant. 
2. Ajustez la position en poussant doucement l’arceau et le 
bouchon avec un léger mouvement de secousse et de rotation, 
tout en tirant votre oreille vers le haut/l’arrière avec votre main 
libre. Ajustez l’autre côté de la même manière. 
REMARQUE : 
* Cette protection auditive à arceau est conçue pour être portée en 
position sous le menton uniquement. 
* L’arceau ne doit être porté qu’avec la face avant (portant le 
logotype) dirigée vers l’avant. 
* Ne roulez/comprimez pas les bouchons avant de les mettre 
en place.

fr lv                VAIRĀKKĀRT LIETOJAMĀS AUSU LENTES  
                INSTRUKCIJA 

Masa = 8 kg Galvas lentes materiāls: ABS

a) Šie ausu aizbāžņi ir paredzēti aizsardzības pret kaitīgu troksni 
nodrošināšanai.
b) Ausu aizbāžņi ir jāievieto, jāpielāgo un jāapkopj saskaņā ar 
norādījumiem.
c) Trokšņainā vidē vienmēr ir jālieto ausu aizbāžņi.
d) Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet aizbāžņus. Ja izstrādājums ir 
nolietots vai bojāts, aizstājiet to ar Zekler 901 rezerves aizbāzni 
(preces nr. 380688061). Ieteicamā lietošana: 150 stundas.
e) Neievērojot sadaļās no b) līdz d) sniegtos norādījumus, var tikt 
nelabvēlīgi ietekmēta izstrādājuma funkcionalitāte un nodrošinātā 
aizsardzība.
f) Pēc lietošanas tīriet un dezinficējiet aizbāžņus ar maigām 
ziepēm un siltu ūdeni. Pirms atkārtotas lietošanas ļaujiet 
aizbāžņiem nožūt.
g) Uzglabājiet aizbāžņus tīrā un sausā vidē.
h) Noteiktas ķīmiskas vielas var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt šo izstrādāju-
mu. Lai saņemtu papildinformāciju, konsultējieties ar ražotāju.
BRĪDINĀJUMS. Ja galvas lente tiek aizķerta, valkātājs var tikt 
pakļauts kaitīgam trokšņa līmenim.
UZSTĀDĪŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. Novietojiet lenti zem zoda ar priekšpusi (logotipu) uz priekšu tā, 
lai aizbāžņi atrastos virs ausu kanālu atverēm.
2. Pielāgojiet lenti un aizbāzni, nedaudz pagriežot un pašūpojot 
to un vienlaikus ar brīvo roku pavelkot ausi uz augšu/aizmuguri. 
Tāpat pielāgojiet otru pusi.
PIEZĪME.
* Šī lente ar aizbāžņiem ir paredzēta tikai valkāšanai zem zoda.
* Lenti var valkāt tikai ar priekšpusi (logotipu) uz priekšu.
* Pirms uzstādīšanas nerullējiet/nesaspiediet aizbāžņus.



QTY: 1 pc. 

ZEKLER 901 ZEKLER 901 
Bygelproppar / Earband    

 Bügelgehörschutz

7 325930 039313

(1) Frequency Hz

(2) Mean Attenuation dB

(3) Standard Deviation dB

(4) Assumed Protection dB (APV) 

European Standard EN352-2:2002 Attenuation data 

 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
 23.7 22.0 21.6 19.0 23.8 31.9 39.6 39.6
 4.0 2.9 4.7 4.3 3.6 4.0 2.7 3.7 
 19.7 19.1 16.9 14.7 20.2 27.9 36.9 35.9

Size range: Small / Medium / Large
Größenbereich: Klein / Mittel / Groß
Taille: Petite / Moyenne / Grande

Attenuation data table – translation
1. Frequency7 Честота/ Frekvencija/ Frekvence/ Frekvens/ Frequenz/ 
Συχνότητα/ Frecuencia/ Sagedus/ Taajuus/ Fréquence/ Minicíocht/ 
Učestalost/ Frekvencia/ Tíðni/ Frequenza/ Dažnis/ Frekvence/ Frek-
wenza/ Frequentie/ Frekvens/ Częstotliwość/ Frequência/ Frecvență/ 
Частота/ Frekvencia/ Frekvenca/ Frequency/ Frekvens/ Frekans

2. Mean attenuation/ Средно заглушаване/ Srednje prigušenje/ 
Střední utlumení/ Gennemsnitlig dæmpning/ Mittlere Dämpfung/ Μέση 
εξασθένηση/ Atenuación media/ Keskmine summutusvõime/ Keski-
määräinen vaimennus/ Atténuation moyenne/ Meánlaghdú/ Srednje 
slabljenje/ Közepes csillapítás/ Meðalmjókkun/ Attenuazione media/ 
Vidutinis silpninimas/ Vidējā skaņas slāpēšana/ Attenwazzjoni medja/ 
Gemiddelde demping/ Gjennomsnittlig demping/ Średnie tłumienie/ 
Atenuação média/ Atenuare medie / реднее затухание 
(акустическая эффективность)/ Priemerná úroveň tlmenia/ Povprečno 
slabljenje:/ Mean attenuation/ Genomsnittlig reducering/ Ortalama 
azaltma

3. (Standard deviation/ Стандартно отклонение/ Standardno odstupanje/ 
Směrodatná odchylka/ Standardafvigelse/ Standardabweichung/ Τυπική 
απόκλιση/ Desviación estándar/ Standardhälve/ Keskihajonta/ Écart 
standard/ Diall caighdeánach/ Standardna devijacija/ Szabványszerű 
eltérés/ Staðalfrávik/ Deviazione standard/ Standartinis nuokrypis/ 
Standartnovirze/ Devjazzjoni standard/ Standaardafwijking/ Standardavvik/ 
Odchylenie standardowe/ Desvio padrão/ Abatere standard/ Стандартное/ 
отклонение/ Štandardná odchýlka/ Standardni odklon/ Standard deviation/ 
Standardavvikelse/ Standart sapma

4. Assumed protection in dB/ Предполагаема защита в dB/ Pretpostav-
ljena zaštita u dB./ Předpokládaná ochrana v dB/ Formodet beskyttelse i 
dB/ Angenommene Schutzwirkung in dB/ Αναμενόμενη προστασία σε dB/ 
Protección asumida en dB/ Eeldatav kaitse dB-des/ Oletettu suojaus, dB/ 
Protection présumée en dB/ Cosaint shílte in dB/ Pretpostavljena zaštita 
u dB/ Feltételezett védelem dB-ben/ Metin vernd í dB/ Protezione stimata 
in dB/ Numanoma apsauga dB/ Aplēstā aizsardzība, dB/ Protezzjoni 
preżunta f’dB/ Veronderstelde bescherming in dB/ Antatt beskyttelse i dB/ 
Zakładana ochrona w dB/ Proteção presumida em dB/ Protecție asumată 
în dB/ Предполагаемая защита в дБ/ Predpokladaná ochrana v dB/ 
Predpostavljena zaščita v dB/ Assumed protection in dB/ Beräknat skydd i 
dB/ dB ’de tahmin edilen koruma

                 INSTRUCTIONS FOR REUSABLE EARBAND

Weight = 8 g. Material of headband: ABS

a) These earplugs are designed to provide adequate protection 
against harmful noise.
b) Earplugs must be fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance 
with the instructions.
c) Earplugs should be worn at all times in noisy surroundings.
d) Check plugs before use. When worn or damaged, replace with 
Zekler 901 replacement plug, art No. 380688061. Recommended 
use: 150 hours.
e) If instructions in b) to d) are not followed the function and 
protection may be severely impaired.
f) After use, clean and disinfect the plugs with mild soap and warm 
water. Let plugs dry before reuse.
g) Store plugs in clean, dry conditions.
h) This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical 
substances. Further information should be sought from the 
manufacturer.
WARNING: Harmful noise levels may be induced if the headband 
is struck.
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Fit plugs over ear canal entries with band under the chin and 
front side (logo marked side) facing forward.
2. Adjust the fit by pushing the band and plug gently with a slight 
rocking and twisting, at the same time as you pull the ear upwards/
backwards with your free hand. Adjust opposite side accordingly.
NOTE:
* These banded earplugs are designed for wearing mode 
”under-the-chin” only.
* Band shall be worn with front side (logotype marked side) facing 
forward only.
* Do not roll/compress plugs before fitting.

                 BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FÜR WIEDERVER 
                 WENDBAREN BÜGELGEHÖRSCHUTZ

Gewicht = 8 g. Bügelmaterial: ABS-Kunststoff

a) Die Stöpsel bieten Schutz gegen gehörschädlichen Lärm.
b) Die Stöpsel müssen entsprechend der Anleitung eingesetzt, 
angepasst und gepflegt werden.
c) Tragen Sie die Stöpsel während des gesamten Aufenthalts im 
Lärmbereich.
d) Kontrollieren Sie die Stöpsel vor dem Einsetzen. Ersetzen Sie ver-
schlissene oder beschädigte Stöpsel durch Zekler 901 Ersatzstöpsel, 
Art.-Nr. 380688061. Empfohlene Gebrauchsdauer: 150 Stunden.
d) Bei Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen b) bis d) kann die Wirkung der 
Stöpsel stark beeinträchtigt werden.
f) Reinigen Sie die Stöpsel nach Gebrauch mit milder Seife und war-
men Wasser. Vor erneutem Gebrauch müssen die Stöpsel trocknen.
g) Bewahren Sie die Stöpsel an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort auf.
h) Die Wirkung des Produkts kann durch Chemikalien beeinträchtigt 
werden. Weitere Auskünfte erhalten Sie vom Hersteller.
WARNUNG: Bei Stößen gegen den Bügel können gehörschädigende 
Geräuschpegel auftreten.
EINSETZEN UND ANPASSEN:
1. Setzen Sie die Stöpsel lose in den Gehörgang ein und richten Sie 
den Bügel unter dem Kinn aus. Die Bügelvorderseite (erkennbar am 
Logo) muss nach vorn zeigen.
2. Stellen Sie den Sitz an einem Ohr durch sanftes Drücken auf Bügel 
und Stöpsel ein. Rütteln Sie leicht an Bügel und Stöpsel und ziehen 
Sie gleichzeitig mit der freien Hand das Ohr zurück und nach oben. 
Stellen Sie die andere Seite ebenso ein.
HINWEIS:
* Der Bügelgehörschutz darf ausschließlich unter dem Kinn 
getragen werden.
* Der Bügel muss mit der Vorderseite (erkennbar am Logo) nach vorn 
getragen werden.
* Die Stöpsel dürfen vor dem Einsetzen nicht gerollt oder zusam-
mengedrückt werden.
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bg                УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ЛЕНТА ЗА УШИ ЗА  
                МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА

Тегло = 8 гр. Материал на лентата за глава: ABS

а) Тези тапи за уши са проектирани така, че да осигуряват 
адекватна защита срещу вреден шум.
b) Тапите за уши трябва да бъдат поставени, регулирани и 
поддържани в съответствие с указанията.
с) Тапите за уши трябва да се носят по всяко време в 
шумна среда.
d) Проверявайте тапите преди употреба. Когато са износени 
или повредени, заменете с резервна тапа Zekler 901, 
каталожен № 380688061. Препоръчителна употреба: 150 часа.
е) Ако указанията от b) до d) не са спазени, работата и 
защитата могат да бъдат силно нарушени.
f) След употреба почиствайте и дезинфекцирайте тапите с 
мек сапун и топла вода. Оставяйте тапите да изсъхнат преди 
повторна употреба.
g) Съхранявайте тапите в чисти, сухи условия.
h) Този продукт може да бъде неблагоприятно засегнат от 
определени химични вещества. Допълнителна информация 
трябва да се потърси от производителя.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ако лентата за глава е ударена, това 
може да доведе до вредно ниво на шума.
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ:
1. Поставете тапите над входовете на ушните канали с лента 
под брадичката и с предна страна (страните, обозначени с 
логото) обърната напред.
2. Регулирайте пасването чрез леко натискане на лентата и 
тапата с леко разклащане и усукване, като същевременно 
издърпвате ухото нагоре/назад със свободната си ръка. 
Регулирайте противоположната страна по същия начин.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
* Тези тапи за уши с лента са проектирани за носене само в 
режим „под брадичката“.
* Лентата трябва да се носи само с предната страна (страна, 
обозначена с логото) обърната напред.
* Не навивайте/смачквайте тапите преди поставяне.

                 UPUTSTVA ZA TRAKU ZA UŠI ZA VIŠEKRATNU  
                 UPOTREBU

Težina = 8 g. Materijal od kojeg je napravljena traka za glavu: ABS

a) Ovi čepići za uši su napravljeni da pružaju adekvatnu zaštitu 
od štetne buke.
b) Čepići za uši se moraju uklopiti, prilagoditi i održavati u skladu 
sa uputstvima.
c) Čepiće za uši biste trebali nositi cijelo vrijeme u bučnim 
okruženjima.
d) Provjerite čepiće prije upotrebe. Ako su nošeni ili oštećeni, 
zamijenite ih sa Zekler 901 zamjenskim čepićima, artikal br. 
380688061. Preporučena upotreba: 150 sati.
e) Ako se uputstva pod b) do d) ne slijede, funkcija i zaštita mogu 
biti ozbiljno narušeni.
f) Nakon upotrebe, očistite i dezinfikujte čepiće koristeći blagi 
sapun i toplu vodu. Prije ponovne upotrebe čepiće ostavite 
da se osuše.
g) Skladištite čepiće u čistim, suhim uslovima.
h) Određene hemijske tvari mogu nepovoljno uticati na ovaj 
proizvod. Detaljne informacije je potrebno tražiti od proizvođača.
UPOZORENJE: Nivoi štetne buke mogu nastati ako se traka 
za glavu udari.
UPUTSTVA ZA UKLAPANJE:
1. Čepiće uklopite preko ulaza ušnog kanala sa trakom ispod 
brade i na prednjoj strani (strana označena logotipom) okrenuto 
prema naprijed.
2. Podesite uklapanje tako što ćete nježno gurnuti traku i čepić uz 
lagano ljuljanje i uvrtanje, u isto vrijeme dok svojom slobodnom 
rukom povlačite uho prema gore/unazad. Prilagodite suprotnu 
stranu u skladu s tim.
NAPOMENA:
* Ovi čepići za uši s trakom dizajnirani su samo za način nošenja 
”ispod brade”.
* Traku ćete nositi jedino s prednje strane (strana označena 
logotipom) okrenutu prema naprijed.
* Nemojte rolovati/stiskati čepiće prije uklapanja.

bs cs                 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ OPAKOVANĚ POUŽITELNÉHO  
                 TŘMENU NA UCPÁVKY DO UŠÍ 

Hmotnost = 8 g. Materiál třmenu: ABS

a) Tyto ucpávky do uší jsou navrženy tak, aby poskytovaly řádnou 
ochranu proti škodlivému hluku.
b) Ucpávky je třeba nasazovat, upravovat a udržovat v souladu 
s pokyny.
c) Ucpávky je třeba nosit při každém pobytu v hlučném prostředí.
d) Před použitím ucpávky zkontrolujte. Jsou-li opotřebené nebo 
poškozené, vyměňte je za náhradní ucpávky Zekler 901, č. zboží 
380688061. Doporučené použití: 150 hodin.
e) V případě nedodržení pokynů b) až d) může dojít k výraznému 
snížení funkčnosti a míry ochrany.
f) Po použití ucpávky očistěte a dezinfikujte šetrným mýdlem a tep-
lou vodou. Před opětovným použitím nechte ucpávky uschnout.
g) Uchovávejte ucpávky na čistém a suchém místě.
h) Na tento výrobek mohou mít nepříznivý vliv některé chemické 
látky. Další informace si můžete vyžádat od výrobce.
VAROVÁNÍ: Úder do třmenu s ucpávkami může vést k výskytu 
škodlivé hladiny hluku.
POKYNY K NASAZENÍ:
1. Nasaďte ucpávky na ústí vnějších zvukovodů s třmenem pod 
bradou a přední stranou (označenou logem) dopředu.
2. Uchopte jednu ucpávku a třmen a jemně jimi kruťte a kývejte, 
dokud neucítíte, že ucpávka dobře sedí. Zároveň si volnou rukou 
tahejte ucho směrem vzhůru/dozadu. Stejným způsobem upravte 
druhou ucpávku.
POZNÁMKA:
* Tyto ucpávky do uší se třmenem jsou uzpůsobeny pouze k tomu, 
aby se třmen nosil pod bradou.
* Třmen je třeba nosit vždy přední stranou (označenou logem) 
otočenou dopředu.
* Ucpávky před nasazením neválejte/nestlačujte.

da                 BRUGSANVISNING FOR ØREPROPPER PÅ  
                 BØJLE TIL GENBRUG 

Vægt = 8 g. Bøjlens materiale: ABS

a) Disse ørepropper er konstrueret til at yde tilstrækkelig beskyt-
telse mod skadelig støj.
b) Ørepropper skal isættes, tilpasses og vedligeholdes i overenss-
temmelse med anvisningerne.
c) Bær ørepropperne hele tiden i støjende omgivelser.
d) Undersøg propperne inden brug. Udskift proppen med Zekler 
901, udskiftningsprop, varenr. 380688061, hvis den er slidt eller 
beskadiget. Anbefalet brug: 150 timer.
e) Hvis instruktionerne i b) til d) ikke følges, kan funktionen og 
beskyttelsen blive alvorligt forringet.
f) Efter brug skal propperne rengøres og desinficeres med mild 
sæbe og varmt vand. Lad propperne tørre før genbrug.
g) Opbevar propperne under rene og tørre forhold.
h) Dette produkt kan blive beskadiget af visse kemiske stoffer. Du 
kan få yderligere oplysninger hos producenten.
ADVARSEL: Ved slag på bøjlen kan der optræde farlige lydstyrker.
VEJLEDNING I ISÆTNING:
1. Placer ørepropperne over øreindgangen og bøjlen under hagen 
med forsiden (med logo på) vendende fremad.
2. Tilpas bøjle og ørepropper ved at skubbe let til dem og vrikke og 
vride samtidig med, at du trækker det ydre øre opad/bagud med 
den frie hånd. Tilpas den anden side på samme måde.
BEMÆRK:
* Disse bøjleørepropper er kun beregnet til fastgørelse ”under 
hagen”.
* Bøjlen skal have forsiden (der hvor logoet sidder) vendende 
fremad.
* Du må ikke rulle/presse propperne, før de isættes.

el                 ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΓΊΑ ΤΑ ΩΤΟΒΎΣΜΑΤΑ ΜΕ ΣΤΕΚΑ  
                 ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΝ 

Βάρος = 8 γρ. Υλικό στέκας: ABS 

α) Αυτά τα ωτοβύσματα έχουν σχεδιαστεί ώστε να παρέχουν 
επαρκή προστασία από επιβλαβή θόρυβο.
β) Τα ωτοβύσματα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται, ρυθμίζονται και να 
συντηρούνται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.
γ) Πρέπει να φοράτε πάντα ωτοβύσματα σε θορυβώδη 
περιβάλλοντα.
δ) Ελέγξτε τα βύσματα πριν από τη χρήση. Όταν τα βύσματα 
υποστούν φθορά ή ζημιά, αντικαταστήστε τα με τα ανταλλακτικά 
βύσματα Zekler 901, κωδ. είδους 380688061. Προτεινόμενη 
χρήση: 150 ώρες.
ε) Αν οι οδηγίες στις παραγράφους β) έως δ) δεν τηρηθούν, 
η λειτουργία και η προστασία ενδέχεται να υποβαθμιστούν 
σημαντικά.
στ) Μετά τη χρήση, καθαρίστε και απολυμάνετε τα βύσματα με 
ήπιο σαπούνι και ζεστό νερό. Αφήστε τα βύσματα να στεγνώσουν 
προτού τα ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε.
ζ) Φυλάξτε τα βύσματα σε καθαρές, στεγνές συνθήκες.
η) Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να υποστεί σοβαρές ζημιές από 
ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, 
απευθυνθείτε στον κατασκευαστή.
ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: Το χτύπημα της στέκας μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα επικίνδυνες εντάσεις ήχου.
ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ:
1. Τοποθετήστε τα βύσματα στην είσοδο του ακουστικού πόρου με 
τη στέκα κάτω από το πιγούνι και τη μπροστινή πλευρά (πλευρά 
με το λογότυπο) στραμμένη προς τα εμπρός.
2. Για να διορθώσετε την εφαρμογή, σπρώξτε ελαφρώς τη 
στέκα και το βύσμα με μικρή ταλάντευση και περιστροφή, ενώ 
ταυτόχρονα τραβάτε το εξωτερικό του αυτιού προς τα εμπρός/
πίσω με το ελεύθερο χέρι σας.  Προσαρμόστε την άλλη πλευρά 
με τον ίδιο τρόπο.
ΣΗΜΕΊΩΣΗ:
* Αυτά τα ωτοβύσματα με στέκα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να 
φοριούνται μόνο «κάτω από το πιγούνι».
* Η στέκα θα πρέπει να φοριέται με την μπροστινή πλευρά 
(πλευρά με το λογότυπο) να κοιτάει προς τα εμπρός.
* Μην τρίβετε/συμπιέζετε τα βύσματα προτού τα τοποθετήσετε.


